

No. 22-192

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GLENHAVEN HEALTHCARE LLC, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKIE SALDANA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
BRIAN T. GOLDMAN  
HOLWELL, SHUSTER, &  
GOLDBERG LLP  
425 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(646) 837-5129

LAWRENCE S. EBNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 729-6337  
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
Removal of COVID-19 Liability Suits To Federal Court Is Critical To Achievement of the PREP Act’s Objectives.....	6
A. The PREP Act mandates immunity from suit and liability to facilitate a unified, whole-of-nation response to public health emergencies such as the COVID-19 pandemic.....	6
B. A whole-of-nation response cannot be achieved without uniform interpretation and application of the PREP Act’s immunity provision and additional legal protections.....	13
C. The continuing threat of state-court COVID-19 liability suits will deter healthcare facilities and workers from providing essential medical services during public health emergencies.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cacace v. Grandell Rehab. &amp; Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , Index No. 610351/2021 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 18, 2022) .....	15
<i>Cannon v. Watermark Ret. Cmty., Inc.</i> , No. 21-7067, 2022 WL 3130653 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 5, 2022).....	7, 10
<i>Crupi v. Heights of Summerlin LLC</i> , No. A-21-832741-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 20, 2022) .....	15
<i>Diarrassouba v. Elevate Care Chicago North, LLC</i> , No. 2020-L-11762 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Nov. 2, 2021).....	15
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) .....	16
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	16
<i>H.L. Green Co. v. MacMahon</i> , 312 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>Lloyd v. Heights Rehab. &amp; Healthcare Ctr.</i> , No. CV-21-956977 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 15, 2022).....	15

<i>Maglioli v. All. HC Holdings</i> , 16 F.4th 393 (3rd Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Martin v. Petersen Health Ops., LLC</i> , 37 F.4th 1210 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 15
<i>Mitchell v. Advanced HCS, LLC</i> , 28 F.4th 580 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>Raquel v. Riverside Healthcare Ctr., Inc.</i> , Dkt. No. HHDCV216142225S (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb 15, 2022).....	15
<i>Scanlon v. The Heights of Summerlin LLC</i> , No. A-21-837212-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 15, 2022) .....	15
<i>Whitehead v. Pine Haven Operating LLC</i> , Index No. E012022017995 (N.Y. Super. Ct. June 8, 2022).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 517 .....	15
Public Readiness and Emergency Preparedness (PREP) Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 247d-6d, 247d-6e .....	2
§ 257d-6d(a) .....	17
§ 247d-6d(a)(1).....	3, 4, 7, 14
§ 247d-6d(b)(6).....	17

§ 247d-6d(b)(8)..... 8, 17

§§ 247d-6d(c)& (d) ..... 3, 17

§ 247d-6d(c)(1)(A) ..... 10

§ 247d-6d(c)(1)(B) ..... 11

§ 247d-6d(d)(1)..... 10, 14

§ 247d-6d(e) ..... 10, 11

§ 247d-6d(e)(1)..... 10, 14

§ 247d-6d(e)(5)..... 14

§ 247d-6d(e)(10)..... 14

§ 247d-6e..... 4

§ 247d-6e(a) ..... 9

§ 247d-6e(d) ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

151 Cong. Rec. 30727 (2005) ..... 13

85 Fed. Reg. 15,198 (Mar. 20, 2020) ..... 7, 19

85 Fed. Reg. 79,190 (Dec. 9, 2020) ..... 4

85 Fed. Reg. at 79,191. .... 12, 13

85 Fed. Reg. at 79,192. .... 12

85 Fed. Reg. at 79,194 .....	4, 13
85 Fed. Reg. at 79,197 .....	6, 13
87 Fed. Reg. 982 (Jan. 7, 2022) .....	4
87 Fed. Reg. at 983 .....	4, 6, 7, 19
Bill Wichert, <i>Law360, 3rd Circ. Risks Twisting COVID Immunity Law Into Pretzel</i> (Nov. 15, 2021) .....	19
HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, Advisory Op. 20-04 (Oct. 23, 2020).....	12
HHS, Office of the Secretary, General Counsel, Advisory Op. 21-01 (Jan. 8, 2021). .....	14, 15
Martha Dragich, <i>Uniformity, Inferiority, and the Law of the Circuit Doctrine</i> , 56 <i>Loyola L. Rev.</i> 535 (2010). .....	16
Nicole Hong, <i>Volunteers Rushed to Help New York Hospitals. They Found a Bottleneck</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 8, 2020).....	19
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Bolton v. Gallatin Ctr. For Rehab. &amp; Healing, LLC</i> , 535 F. Supp. 3d 709 (M.D. Tenn. 2021) (No. 3:20-cv-00683).....	8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 20
